
2023-2024 Fresno State Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 14, 2024)

 
 

Overall Record: 12-21   Conf: 4-14   Home: 7-9   Away: 3-9   Neutral: 2-3
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
03 Hill, Isaiah 32-32 1149 35.9 138-358 .385 50-163 .307 57-70 .814 16 93 109 3.4 66 1 193 75 4 42 383 12.0
53 DuSell, Xavier 33-33 1062 32.2 124-293 .423 88-223 .395 43-52 .827 3 67 70 2.1 54 0 17 23 4 19 379 11.5
21 Pope, Isaiah 31-20 846 27.3 95-237 .401 34-108 .315 62-77 .805 16 89 105 3.4 65 2 47 51 1 31 286 9.2
00 Yap Jr., Donavan 26-12 577 22.2 78-178 .438 27-77 .351 52-59 .881 3 45 48 1.8 48 0 47 49 2 13 235 9.0
13 Boakye, Enoch 29-26 661 22.8 93-151 .616 0-0 .000 32-65 .492 66 157 223 7.7 71 2 11 47 34 16 218 7.5
05 Weaver, Jalen 33-11 705 21.4 93-204 .456 18-68 .265 40-63 .635 26 52 78 2.4 33 0 30 30 5 20 244 7.4
35 Andre, Eduardo 20-18 456 22.8 61-101 .604 0-1 .000 23-52 .442 24 75 99 5.0 53 3 13 42 21 15 145 7.3
23 Colimerio, Leo 33-13 876 26.5 77-136 .566 10-29 .345 57-80 .713 31 96 127 3.8 82 3 40 39 4 26 221 6.7
01 Taveras, Isaac 22-0 219 10.0 47-104 .452 0-8 .000 11-31 .355 18 23 41 1.9 27 0 10 25 1 19 105 4.8
33 Vasquez Jr., Steven 9-0 41 4.6 3-13 .231 2-11 .182 0-0 .000 1 9 10 1.1 3 0 3 0 0 2 8 0.9
34 Geneste Jr., Pierre 15-0 69 4.6 2-8 .250 0-0 .000 3-6 .500 6 8 14 0.9 11 0 0 3 5 0 7 0.5
40 Courtney, Chase 7-0 34 4.9 1-8 .125 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 6 3 9 1.3 7 0 0 3 0 0 2 0.3
10 Robinson, AJ 2-0 4 2.0 0-3 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
12 Sims Jr., Jeff 1-0 1 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 33 6700 203.0 812-1794 .453 229-690 .332 380-555 .685 260 783 1043 31.6 520 11 411 415 81 203 2233 67.67
Opponents 33 6700 203.0 901-1952 .462 269-722 .373 368-537 .685 344 810 1154 35.0 526 5 450 347 127 201 2439 73.91

Team Statistics Fresno OPP
SCORING 2233 2439
    Points Per Game 67.7 73.9
    Scoring Margin -6.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 812-1794 901-1952
    Field Goal Pct .453 .462
3 POINT FG-ATT 229-690 269-722
    3PT FG Pct .332 .373
    3PT Made Per Game 6.9 8.2
FREE THROWS-ATT 380-555 368-537
    FT Pct .685 .685
    FT Made Per Game 11.5 11.2
REBOUNDS 1043 1154
    Rebounds Per Game 31.6 35.0
    Rebounds Margin -3.4 –
ASSISTS 411 450
    Assists Per Game 12.5 13.6
TURNOVERS 415 347
    Turnovers Per Game 12.6 10.5
    Turnovers Margin -2.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 1.3
STEALS 203 201
    Steals Per Game 6.2 6.1
BLOCKS 81 127
    Blocks Per Game 2.5 3.8
ATTENDANCE 55,543 76,407
    Dates/Avg Per Date 16-3,471 12-6,367
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 5-2,512

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Fresno St. 998 1203 32 2233
Opponents 1147 1246 46 2439

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/06/23 FRESNO PACIFIC W 77-66 4,419
11/11/23 at Kent St. L 69-79 2,655
11/15/23 MORGAN ST. W 87-68 0
11/21/23 vs New Mexico St. W (OT) 81-76 516
11/22/23 vs James Madison L 64-95 683
11/27/23 UC SANTA BARBARA L 65-69 2,796
12/01/23 vs BYU L 56-85 11,360
12/05/23 IDAHO ST. W 79-67 2,638
12/09/23 PACIFIC W 89-56 1,109
12/15/23 CSU BAKERSFIELD W 61-58 3,166
12/18/23 PORTLAND ST. L (OT) 72-75 3,003
12/22/23 at San Francisco L 57-77 1,488
12/29/23 at San Diego W 71-67 1,197

* 01/03/24 at San Diego St. L 47-74 12,414
* 01/06/24 NEVADA L 57-72 5,083
* 01/13/24 at Wyoming L 67-68 3,763
* 01/16/24 SAN JOSE ST. W 85-82 3,146
* 01/20/24 at Utah St. L 62-83 8,851
* 01/23/24 BOISE ST. L 68-72 3,872
* 01/27/24 AIR FORCE W 84-70 4,433
* 01/30/24 at UNLV L 69-78 5,980
* 02/03/24 COLORADO ST. L 61-73 4,331
* 02/06/24 at San Jose St. W 69-57 3,284
* 02/10/24 at Air Force W 68-66 2,287
* 02/14/24 UNLV L 65-67 2,915
* 02/17/24 at Boise St. L 66-90 11,595
* 02/24/24 SAN DIEGO ST. L 41-73 6,452
* 02/27/24 UTAH ST. L (OT) 73-77 3,785
* 03/01/24 at Nevada L 66-74 9,753
* 03/06/24 at New Mexico L 58-79 13,140
* 03/09/24 WYOMING L 47-86 4,395

03/13/24 vs Wyoming W 77-73 0
03/14/24 vs Utah St. L (OT) 75-87 0

* = Conference game



2023-2024 Fresno State Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 14, 2024)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 4-14   Home: 2-7   Away: 2-7   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
53 DuSell, Xavier 18-18 598 33.2 75-176 .426 52-133 .391 25-30 .833 1 35 36 2.0 36 0 6 10 3 6 227 12.6
03 Hill, Isaiah 18-18 649 36.1 74-202 .366 26-89 .292 28-33 .848 10 45 55 3.1 37 1 110 35 0 25 202 11.2
21 Pope, Isaiah 18-17 547 30.4 63-156 .404 26-70 .371 34-42 .810 6 62 68 3.8 39 0 32 29 0 14 186 10.3
00 Yap Jr., Donavan 11-1 197 17.9 32-71 .451 11-33 .333 13-16 .813 1 21 22 2.0 14 0 16 14 1 6 88 8.0
13 Boakye, Enoch 14-14 351 25.1 46-75 .613 0-0 .000 19-35 .543 31 77 108 7.7 38 1 3 19 23 11 111 7.9
05 Weaver, Jalen 18-9 426 23.7 50-123 .407 9-43 .209 25-38 .658 17 34 51 2.8 17 0 22 16 4 12 134 7.4
23 Colimerio, Leo 18-6 496 27.6 40-69 .580 7-14 .500 30-45 .667 19 46 65 3.6 43 0 17 20 2 16 117 6.5
35 Andre, Eduardo 8-7 159 19.9 19-36 .528 0-1 .000 3-14 .214 7 13 20 2.5 19 1 3 16 5 3 41 5.1
01 Taveras, Isaac 10-0 87 8.7 16-43 .372 0-3 .000 3-12 .250 10 13 23 2.3 17 0 3 10 1 7 35 3.5
33 Vasquez Jr., Steven 6-0 34 5.7 2-12 .167 1-10 .100 0-0 .000 1 8 9 1.5 2 0 3 0 0 2 5 0.8
34 Geneste Jr., Pierre 9-0 45 5.0 1-6 .167 0-0 .000 3-6 .500 4 6 10 1.1 10 0 0 2 4 0 5 0.6
40 Courtney, Chase 5-0 33 6.6 1-6 .167 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 5 2 7 1.4 7 0 0 3 0 0 2 0.4
10 Robinson, AJ 1-0 3 3.0 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 18 3625 201.4 419-977 .429 132-397 .332 183-271 .675 133 390 523 29.1 279 3 215 191 43 102 1153 64.06
Opponents 18 3625 201.4 498-1036 .481 149-395 .377 196-276 .710 181 475 656 36.4 263 1 263 177 78 86 1341 74.50

Team Statistics Fresno OPP
SCORING 1153 1341
    Points Per Game 64.1 74.5
    Scoring Margin -10.4 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 419-977 498-1036
    Field Goal Pct .429 .481
3 POINT FG-ATT 132-397 149-395
    3PT FG Pct .332 .377
    3PT Made Per Game 7.3 8.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 183-271 196-276
    FT Pct .675 .710
    FT Made Per Game 10.2 10.9
REBOUNDS 523 656
    Rebounds Per Game 29.1 36.4
    Rebounds Margin -7.3 –
ASSISTS 215 263
    Assists Per Game 11.9 14.6
TURNOVERS 191 177
    Turnovers Per Game 10.6 9.8
    Turnovers Margin -0.8 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 1.5
STEALS 102 86
    Steals Per Game 5.7 4.8
BLOCKS 43 78
    Blocks Per Game 2.4 4.3
ATTENDANCE 38,412 71,067
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-4,268 9-7,896
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Fresno St. 530 615 8 1153
Opponents 666 663 12 1341

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
01/03/24 at  San Diego St. L 47-74 12414
01/06/24 NEVADA L 57-72 5083
01/13/24 at  Wyoming L 67-68 3763
01/16/24 SAN JOSE ST. W 85-82 3146
01/20/24 at  Utah St. L 62-83 8851
01/23/24 BOISE ST. L 68-72 3872
01/27/24 AIR FORCE W 84-70 4433
01/30/24 at  UNLV L 69-78 5980
02/03/24 COLORADO ST. L 61-73 4331
02/06/24 at  San Jose St. W 69-57 3284
02/10/24 at  Air Force W 68-66 2287
02/14/24 UNLV L 65-67 2915
02/17/24 at  Boise St. L 66-90 11595
02/24/24 SAN DIEGO ST. L 41-73 6452
02/27/24 UTAH ST. L (OT) 73-77 3785
03/01/24 at  Nevada L 66-74 9753
03/06/24 at  New Mexico L 58-79 13140
03/09/24 WYOMING L 47-86 4395


